"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 61 and
other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act,2013
(including any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof)and the
rules framed there under, the Authorized Share Capital of the
Company be and is hereby authorized to be increased from
` 28,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Eight Crores) divided into
2,80,00,000 (Two Crores Eighty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ̀  10/- each
to ` 50,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Crores) divided into 5,00,00,000
(Five Crores) Equity Shares of ` 10/- each by creation of additional
22,00,00,000 (Twenty Two Crores) divided into 2,20,00,000 (Two
Crore Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ̀  10/-each ranking pari-passu
in all respect with the existing Equity Shares and consequential
amendments in the Memorandum of Association."

9. Alteration of Capital Clause contained in the Memorandum of
Association: To consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without

[...]

include any committee which the board may have constituted or 
hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers including the power 
conferred by this resolution)the Board be and  is hereby authorised 
to create, offer, issue and allot from time to time in one or more 
tranches, 2,46,00,000 (Two Crore Forty Six Lakhs) Equity 
Shares to be subscribed by body corporates, individuals or other 
entities, whether or not such investors are Members of the 
Company, under

the Preferential Issue through offer letter and/or circular and/or
information memorandum and/or such other document/ writings,

[...]

None of the Directors of the Company except Mrs. Kalyani Polavaram is
concerned or interested in the above resolution.

ItemS No. 8 & 9

The Authorised Share Capital of the company as reflected in the
Memorandum and Articles of Association as on date is `28,00,00,000/-
(Rupees Twenty Eight Crores) divided into 2,80,00,000 (Rupees Two

Crores eighty lakhs ) equity shares of face value of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten)
each. It is desirable to increase Authorised Share capital in turn to
increase the paid up capital in proper ratio to accommodate proposed
Preferential issue. It is therefore considered advisable to increase the
Authorised Share capital of the company form ̀ 28,00,00,000/-   (Rupees
Twenty Eight Crores) to ` 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores) by
creation of addition Equity Shares of  ` 22,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty
Two  Crores) equity shares of the face value of ` 10 each which will rank
pari-passu in all respects with the existing Equity Shares in the company.
Consequent to the increase of Authorized Share Capital, the Authorised
Share Capital Clause contained in Clause V of the Memorandum of